

# 11-3355

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

DEANNA L. JONES,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BAR EXAMINERS,

Defendant-Appellant

ACT, INCORPORATED,

Defendant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

TRISTRAM J. COFFIN  
United States Attorney

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

CAROL L. SHEA  
Chief, Civil Division  
District of Vermont

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
Attorneys

NIKOLAS P. KEREST  
Assistant United States Attorney  
District of Vermont

Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 307-3192

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT	
SECTION 309 AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATION REQUIRE THAT EXAMINATIONS BE ADMINISTERED IN A MANNER THAT WILL “BEST ENSURE” THAT THE EXAMINATION RESULTS REFLECT THE INDIVIDUAL’S APTITUDE RATHER THAN DISABILITY .....	11
A. <i>Section 309’s Implementing Regulation Is A Reasonable Construction Of The Statute And Therefore Is Entitled To Deference Under Chevron .....</i>	11
B. <i>There Is No Basis Not To Apply A “Best Ensure” Standard To Professional Examinations Covered By Section 309.....</i>	18
C. <i>Defendant’s Other Arguments Supporting The Use Of A Reasonableness Standard Are Baseless.....</i>	22
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Abrahams v. MTA Long Island Bus</i> , 644 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	17
<i>Bonnette v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , No. 11-1053 (CKK), 2011 WL 2714896 (D.D.C. July 13, 2011), appeal pending, No. 11-7075 (D.C. Cir.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	17
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) .....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	17, 22
<i>Elder v. National Conf. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , No. C 11-00199 SI, 2011 WL 672662 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2011).....	17, 26-27
<i>Enyart v. National Conf. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, No. 10-1304, 2011 WL 4536525 (Oct. 3, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fink v. New York City Department of Personnel</i> , 53 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Gonzales v. National Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1038 (2001).....	24
<i>Holbrook v. City of Alpharetta</i> , 112 F.3d 1522 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>In re Florida Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 707 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1998) .....	24
<i>In re Petition of Rubenstein</i> , 637 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1994).....	24
<i>Jaramillo v. Professional Examination Service, Inc.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	23

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	14
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	28
<i>Powell v. National Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir.), opinion corrected by 511 F.3d 238 (2004) .....	24
<i>Soignier v. American Bd. of Plastic Surgery</i> , 92 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1093 (1997).....	24
<i>Staron v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	23

**STATUTES:**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 12111(9).....	19
42 U.S.C. 12111(9)(B) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(1)-(7) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(7) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	20
42 U.S.C. 12182(a) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 12182(b).....	11-12
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	12
42 U.S.C. 12186(b).....	2, 12
42 U.S.C. 12188(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. 12189.....	1, 12
42 U.S.C. 12201(a).....	16
 29 U.S.C. 794 .....	 20

**REGULATIONS:**

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,164 (Sept. 15, 2010) .....	20-21
--	-------

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)-(8).....	20
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....	20
28 C.F.R. 36.309 .....	12
28 C.F.R. 36.309(b)(1)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. 36.309(b)(3).....	6, 13, 26, 30
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B, Subpart C .....	16
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. C .....	13
29 C.F.R. 1630.11 .....	19
34 C.F.R. 104.42(b)(3) (1980) .....	16
45 C.F.R. 84.44(c) (1977) .....	16
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	14
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act Title II Technical Assistance Manual (1993), available at <a href="http://www.ada.gov/taman2.html">http://www.ada.gov/taman2.html</a> .....	20
Americans with Disabilities Act Title III Technical Assistance Manual (1993), available at <a href="http://www.ada.gov/taman3.html">http://www.ada.gov/taman3.html</a> .....	17-18
<a href="http://www.ada.gov//lsac_2011.htm">http://www.ada.gov//lsac_2011.htm</a> .....	26
<a href="http://www.ada.gov/nbme.htm">http://www.ada.gov/nbme.htm</a> .....	25
<a href="http://www.ada.gov/qualread.htm">http://www.ada.gov/qualread.htm</a> .....	25
